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State of Missouri
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)
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)
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)

JAMES B. DRAKE,

)




)
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)

DECISION


James B. Drake is subject to discipline because he committed criminal offenses. 
Procedure

On August 8, 2011, the Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director” and “the Department”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Drake.  We served Drake with our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail on August 29, 2011.  Drake did not file an answer.  We convened a hearing on February 8, 2012.  Assistant Attorney General Daniel K. Jacob represented the Director.  Neither Drake nor anyone representing him was present at the hearing.  This case became ready for our decision on February 8, 2012, when the transcript was filed.

Our rules require Drake to file an answer.
  We may order, on our own motion, allegations pled in a complaint to be deemed admitted by a party failing to answer the 
complaint.
  We find Drake in violation of our rules for failing to answer the complaint and deem the allegations in the complaint admitted by Drake.
Findings of Fact
1. Drake is licensed as a peace officer by the Department and was so at all relevant times. 
2. Between May 1, 2009 and May 31, 2009 in Johnson County, Missouri, Drake knowingly, with the intent to deceive or defraud, obtained Social Security numbers not lawfully issued for Drake’s use that resulted in the theft of money in excess of five hundred dollars, a Class C felony, in violation of § 570.223.

3. On May 26, 2009, in Johnson County, Missouri, Drake knowingly made a false report to Corporal Dustin Mayden, a law enforcement officer, that Drake’s University of Central Missouri police ID card, police badge, and travel card had been stolen, a Class B misdemeanor, in violation of § 575.080.

4. On July 23, 2009, in Johnson County, Missouri, Drake used a First Central debit card for the purpose of obtaining U.S. currency, which was of a value under five hundred dollars, knowing that the device was fictitious and/or forged, a Class A misdemeanor, in violation of       § 570.130.

5. On July 24, 2009, in Johnson County, Missouri, Drake used a First Central debit card for the purpose of obtaining U.S. currency, which was of a value of at least five hundred dollars, knowing that the device was fictitious and/or forged, a Class D felony, in violation of      § 570.130.
6. On October 18, 2010, Drake pled guilty to identity theft or attempt (value $501-$5,000) in violation of § 570.223, in the Johnson County Circuit Court.  Drake was sentenced to five years in the Missouri Department of Corrections.  Execution of sentence was suspended and Drake was placed on five years of supervised probation.  Drake was sentenced to 30 days in the Johnson County Jail beginning on January 17, 2011.  
7. On October 18, 2010, Drake pled guilty to making a false report in violation of        § 575.080, in the Johnson County Circuit Court.  Drake was sentenced to 15 days in the Johnson County Jail beginning on January 17, 2011.  

8. On October 18, 2010, Drake pled guilty to fraudulent use of a credit/debit device (value of less than $500.00) in violation of § 570.130, in the Johnson County Circuit Court. Drake was sentenced to 15 days in jail beginning on January 17, 2011.  

9. On October 18, 2010, Drake pled guilty to fraudulent use of a credit/debit device (value of $500.00 or more) in violation of § 570.130, in the Johnson County Circuit Court.  Drake was sentenced to four years in the Missouri Department of Corrections.  Execution of sentence was suspended and Drake was placed on five years of supervised probation.  Drake was sentenced to 30 days in the Johnson County Jail beginning on January 17, 2011.

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear this case.
  The Director has the burden of proving that Drake has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Director argues that Drake is subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(2).


Section 590.080.1 states:

The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

*   *   *

(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]
The Director alleges Drake committed the crime of identity theft in violation of § 570.223, which states:
A person commits the crime of identity theft if he or she knowingly and with the intent to deceive or defraud obtains, possesses, transfers, uses, or attempts to obtain, transfer or use, one or more means of identification not lawfully issued for his or her use. 

2. The term "means of identification" as used in this section includes, but is not limited to, the following: 

(1) Social Security numbers[.]

Drake knowingly, with the intent to deceive or defraud, obtained Social Security numbers not lawfully issued for Drake’s use that resulted in the theft of money in excess of five hundred dollars.  He committed the crime of identity theft.  

The Director alleges Drake committed the crime of making a false report in violation of  § 575.080, which states:

A person commits the crime of making a false report if he knowingly: 

***

(3) Makes a false report or causes a false report to be made to a law enforcement officer, security officer, fire department or other organization, official or volunteer, which deals with emergencies involving danger to life or property that a fire or other incident calling for an emergency response has occurred or is about to occur. 

Drake knowingly made a false report to Corporal Dustin Mayden, a law enforcement officer, that Drake’s University of Central Missouri police ID card, police badge, and travel card had been stolen.  Drake committed the crime of making a false report.
The Director alleges Drake committed the crime of fraudulent use of a debit card to obtain under $500 in violation of § 570.130, which states:

1. A person commits the crime of fraudulent use of a credit device or debit device if the person uses a credit device or debit device for the purpose of obtaining services or property, knowing that: 

(1) The device is stolen, fictitious or forged[.]

***

2. Fraudulent use of a credit device or debit device is a class A misdemeanor unless the value of the property tax or the value of the property or services obtained or sought to be obtained within any thirty-day period is five hundred dollars or more, in which case fraudulent use of a credit device or debit device is a class D felony. 

Drake used a First Central debit card for the purpose of obtaining U.S. currency, which was of a value under five hundred dollars, knowing that the device was fictitious and/or forged.  Drake committed the crime of fraudulent use of a debit card to obtain under $500.  

Furthermore, Drake pled guilty to all four crimes.  A guilty plea is evidence of the conduct charged.  The plea constitutes a declaration against interest, which the defendant may explain away.
  Drake did not explain away his guilty pleas.  Therefore, we find cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(2).
Summary

We find cause to discipline Drake’s peace officer license under § 590.080.1(2).  


SO ORDERED on December 18, 2012.


________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.



Commissioner

�Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.380(1).
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